

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 934

Sponsor: SENATOR WARD

Printer's No. 1300

1 Amend Bill, page 1, line 27, by inserting after "for"

2 fees and for

3 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 1 through 3, by striking out all of  
4 said lines and inserting

5 Section 1. Section 613-A(a)(11) of the act of April 9, 1929  
6 (P.L.177, No.175), known as The Administrative Code of 1929,  
7 amended October 30, 2017 (P.L.379, No.40), is amended to read:

8 Section 613-A. Department of Labor and Industry to Collect  
9 Fees.--(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the  
10 department is authorized to charge fees for the following  
11 purposes and in the following amounts:

12 \* \* \*

13 (11) Fees for variance requests:

14 (i) Industrial board variance, appeal  
15 and request for extension of time:

16 (A) Standard fee..... 321

17 (B) For expedited action on  
18 variances, appeals or requests  
19 for extensions of time..... 1,321

20 (ii) Accessibility Advisory Board  
21 variance, appeal or request for  
22 extension of time:

23 (A) Standard fee..... 321

24 (B) For expedited action on  
25 variances, appeals or requests  
26 for extensions of time..... 1,321

27 (iii) Elevator Safety Board variance,  
28 appeal or request for extension of  
29 time:

30 (A) Standard fee..... 321

31 (B) For expedited action on  
32 variances, appeals or requests  
33 for extensions of time..... 1,321

34 \* \* \*

35 Section 2. Section 2214(g) and (h) of the act are amended to  
36 read:

1 Amend Bill, page 3, line 1, by inserting a bracket before  
2 "(7)"

3 Amend Bill, page 3, line 3, by striking out the bracket  
4 before "(8)"

5 Amend Bill, page 3, by inserting between lines 19 and 20  
6 (12.1) The act of June 18, 1998 (P.L.655, No.85), known as  
7 the Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law.  
8 (12.2) The act of June 19, 2002 (P.L.421, No.61), known as  
9 the Propane and Liquefied Petroleum Gas Act.

10 Amend Bill, page 3, line 22, by striking out "2" and  
11 inserting  
12 3

13 Amend Bill, page 4, line 15, by striking out the period after  
14 "years" and inserting  
15 and, except for the member under paragraph (2), may not  
16 serve for more than three (3) consecutive terms.

17 Amend Bill, page 4, line 20, by striking out "for" and  
18 inserting  
19 in such amounts as determined by the Department of Labor and  
20 Industry for reasonable travel, lodging and other

21 Amend Bill, page 4, line 30, by striking out "board" and  
22 inserting  
23 Department of Labor and Industry

24 Amend Bill, page 5, line 4, by inserting after "board."  
25 The Department of Labor and Industry shall set the place and  
26 time of special meetings.

27 Amend Bill, page 5, lines 14 through 21, by striking out all  
28 of lines 14 through 20 and "(3)" in line 21 and inserting  
29 (2)

30 Amend Bill, page 5, line 25, by striking out "(4)" and  
31 inserting  
32 (3)

1 Amend Bill, page 5, lines 26 and 27, by striking out "    
2 regulations or municipal ordinances" and inserting  
3 or regulations

4 Amend Bill, page 5, line 29, by inserting after "industry."  
5 The Department of Labor and Industry shall accept  
6 applications for all exceptions and variances and shall make  
7 recommendations on the applications to the board.

8 Amend Bill, page 6, line 4, by striking out "3" and inserting  
9 4

10 Amend Bill, page 6, by inserting between lines 7 and 8

11 Section 5. This amendatory act shall be known and may be  
12 cited as Kristopher's Law.

13 Amend Bill, page 6, line 8, by striking out "4" and inserting  
14 6

15 Amend Bill, page 6, line 9, by striking out "section" and  
16 inserting

17 sections 613-A(a)(11) and

18 Amend Bill, page 6, line 12, by striking out "3" and  
19 inserting

20 4